

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

NO. 20130245

Northstar Founders LLC, f/k/a Northstar Agri Industries, Inc., LLC,

Plaintiff, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant

v.

Hayden Capital USA, LLC, Hayden Capital Corp., Irish Financial
Group, Inc., MDL Consulting Group, LLC, Peter Williams, Stephen
Hayden, Robert Liebig, and Andrew Zweig,

Defendants

Hayden Capital USA, LLC, Irish Financial Group, Inc.,
MDL Consulting Group, LLC, Robert Liebig, and Andrew Zweig,

Third Party Plaintiffs,

v.

PICO Northstar, LLC and PICO Northstar Hallock, LLC,

Third Party Defendants and Appellees,

Hayden Capital USA, LLC, Hayden Capital Corp., MDL
Consulting Group, LLC, Peter Williams, Stephen Hayden, and Andrew Zweig,

Defendants, Appellants, and Cross Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AFTER BENCH TRIAL
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, COUNTY OF CASS

**BRIEF OF THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES
PICO NORTHSTAR, LLC AND PICO NORTHSTAR HALLOCK, LLC**

M. Ray Hartman III (Pro Hac Vice)

Shannon Sorrells (Pro Hac Vice)

COOLEY LLP

4401 Eastgate Mall

San Diego, CA 92121-1909

Telephone: 858.550.6001

Robert J. Udland (#03350)

Vanessa L. Anderson (#06862)

VOGEL LAW FIRM

218 NP Avenue

P. O. Box 1389

Fargo, ND 58107-1389

Telephone: 701.237.6983

**Attorneys for Appellees PICO Northstar, LLC
And PICO Northstar Hallock, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	[1]
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	[2]
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	[6]
I. THE PARTIES	[6]
II. THE PICO-NORTHSTAR TRANSACTION	[8]
III. TRIAL TESTIMONY	[11]
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER	[14]
LAW AND ARGUMENT	[16]
I. EQUITABLE RELIEF IS NOT AVAILABLE UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES	[18]
A. MDL Cannot Recover From PNS Hallock In Equity Due To The Contract Between MDL And Northstar.....	[18]
B. PNS Hallock Did Not Participate In The Transaction Through Which The Purported Benefit Was Obtained.....	[21]
C. MDL Never Expected Payment From PNS Hallock Until Long After Services Were Rendered	[24]
D. PNS Hallock Cannot Be Forced To Pay For A Benefit It Was Unable To Refuse.....	[26]
II. MDL HAS NOT SATISFIED THE ELEMENTS OF A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT	[27]
A. MDL Did Not Provide Any Services To PNS Hallock's Benefit, And PNS Hallock Was Not Enriched.....	[28]
B. MDL Has Not Been Impoverished, And There Is Necessarily No Connection Between The Alleged Enrichment And Impoverishment	[31]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
C. Any Purported Benefit Retained By PNS Hallock Is Justified	[32]
D. MDL Has An Adequate Remedy At Law	[35]
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED MDL'S <i>QUANTUM MERUIT</i> CLAIM BECAUSE MDL DID NOT PROVIDE ANY SERVICES TO PNS HALLOCK	[37]
CONCLUSION	[39]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES:

Apache Corp. v. MDU Res. Grp., Inc.,
1999 ND 247, 603 N.W.2d 891 [32], [33]

Bismarck Hosp. Ass’n v. Burleigh Cnty.,
146 N.W.2d 887 (1966) [37]

Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.,
967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012) [35]

Hayden v. Medcenter One, Inc.,
2013 ND 46, 828 N.W.2d 775 [18]

Home Ins. of Dickinson v. Speldrich,
436 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1989) [22]
